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Annual Report
REPORT OF SELECTMEN,
ASSESSORS AND OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

Statement of the inventory of taxable property and polls

as from April 1, 1961, being a copy of the returns to the State

Assessors.

Amount of valuation of personal and
real estate as per inventory

Rate of taxation—

Polls at

Polls exempt—

AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED

Fire protection
Arundel Fire Dept.

Health Nurse

Support of Public Schools
Hot Lunch Program
Contingent Fund

Support of Poor

Road Grader

State Aid Construction
Tar Mountain Road
Extend and Improve Sinnott Road
Snow Removal

Blister Rust Control
Dutch Elm Disease
Excise Tax Collection
Roads and Bridges
County Tax

Overlay

Total committed to Elsie W. Burgess
for collection

Real and Personal
Polls

$957,535.00
$55.00 on $1,000.00
$3.00—209

$1,000.00
500.00

1,750.00
26,000.00
600.00
3,500.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
1,066.00
500.00
1,500.00
3,500.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
4,000.00
1,248.00
1.227.56

$52,664.56
627.00

$53,291.56

$53,291.56
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WARRANTS PAID

The Selectmen have drawn orders on the Treasury for the
following amounts:

Fire Protection $628.77
Arundel Fire Dept. 595.00
Services of Health Nurse 19.05
Support of Public Schools 48,511.08
Repairs to School Buildings 1,008.33
Hot Lunch Program 682.23
Contingent Account 6,390.53
Support of Poor 6,957.84
Road Grader Note 2,000.00
State Aid Road Construction 3,198.00
Tar Mountain Road 500.00
Extend and improve tarred section

of Sinott Road 1,500.00
Snow Removal 5,303.11
Blister Rust Control 300.85
Dutch Elm Disease 204.80
Excise Tax Collection 300.00
Roads and Bridges 3,252.15
County Tax 1,248.00
Accounts Payable 593.30
Bond and Interest 2,977.50
School Note and Interest 1,200.00
Bond Interest 977.50
McGregor Fund 10.00
Town Road Improvement 6,479.02
Replank Durrell Bridge 68.18
Cutting Bushes 296.55
Road Grader Maintenance 962.95
Purchase of Grader 6,000.00
Civil Defense 152.15
Temporary Loans 10,000.00

Total Warrants Paid $112,374.98
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TREASURER'S REPORT

Received from Treasurer of State:

Bank Stock Tax

Dog License Refund
Dance Hall License
Federal Subsidy
Federal Subsidy
Federal Subsidy
Educational Subsidy
Physically Handicapped
Snow Removal

Aid Dependent Children
Dutch Elm

Ocean National Bank
Road Grader Note

License Fees, Victualars

Refund for Liquor Advertisement

Refund, Interest on note

Property sold

Sand

Refund of Utility service
Refund for poor account

Road Grader account

Alice Leach, Excise Taxes:
1961 Taxes

1962 Taxes

Elsie Burgess, Tax Collector:

1961 Taxes
1960 Taxes

$526.35
71.47
6.00
1,528.00
424.00
62.00
24,183.00
95.17
2,103.72
620.15
74.00

$10,000.00
6.000.00

$45.00
37.50

2.50
310.00
0.75
3.09
97.95
1.656.05

$6,104.51
478.25

$41,794.20
8771.69

$29,743.86

$16,000.00

$2,152.84

$6,528.76
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1959 Taxes
1958 Taxes
1957 Taxes
1956 Taxes
1954 Taxes
1953 Taxes

1952 Taxes

1960 Supplemental Taxes
1961 Supplemental Taxes

Interest on taxes

Lien Charges

1960 Tax liens
1959 Tax liens

Tax Acquired Property

Interest and cost on liens

Cemetery Trust Fund Interest

Cash Balance Dec. 31, 1960 General Fund
School building Fund Balance Dec. 31, 1960

Warrants Paid

Cash Balance Dec. 31, 1961

103.00
11.60
7.25
166.71
49.88
156.55
208.62

$51,268.80
$91.50
45.00
458.47
20.75

$615.72
$502.50
330.60
386.99

$1,220.09

426.76

$108,010.83

37.21

$108,048.04

10535.92

79.03

$118,662.99

112,374.98

$6,288.01
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CONTINGENT ACCOUNT
Appropriation $3,500.00
Amounts Received from State:
Bank Stock Tax 526.35
Dog License Refund 71.47
Dance Hall License 6.00
License Fees, Victualar's 45.00
Reimbursement for Liquor Advert. 37.50
Refund, Int. on Note 2.50
Property Sold 310.00
Sand 0.75
Supplemental Taxes:
1960 $91.50
1961 45.00
136.50
Interest on Taxes 458.47
Lien Charges 20.75
Interest and Costs on Liens 426.76
$5,542.05
EXPENDED:
Central Maine Power Co., Lights Town Hall 28.62
Dwinal Smith Agency, Insurance 43.27
Dwinal Smith Agency, Bond 213.50
Notices, Reports and Ballots 473.95
Clerks—Town Meeting, Special State Election 90.00
Moderator, Keith Marshall 10.00
Constable, Chester Leach 24.00
Fuel, Town Hall 5.10
Biddeford Daily & Saco Journal 63.75
Georgette B. Nelson, Books in Portland 45.00
Arundel Print Shop, 6.50
Ocean National Bank, Service Charge 10.13
D. R. J. Robert Downing, Clinic 7.50

Maine Municipal Association, Service Charge 60.00
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Whittiers' Greenhouse, Flowers 5.00
John Smith, Liens signed 25.00
Georgette B. Nelson, Copy of Valuation Book 33.00
Veterans Administration, Overpayment on Taxes 147.90
Ocean National Bank, Interest on Grader Payment 100.65
State Treasury Dept., Dog Tax due State 23.40
Ocean National Bank, Interest on Loan 200.00
Ocean National Bank, late Charge on Note 1.33
W. H. Shurtleff, Sign 8.25
Town of Kennebunkport, Tax on Gravel Pit 22.20
First National Bank, Coupon Dept. 10.70
Georgette B. Nelson, Copy of Commitment 25.00
Harry E. Martin Co., Town Safe 237.00
Franklin Leach, Posting Notices, Dogs 50.00
Alice M. Leach, Registration of Voters 50.00
Georgette B. Nelson, Selectmen's Books 100.00
J. A. Bergeron, Care of Town Dump 10.00
George S. Cousens 20.00
Phyliss Dechambeault, Register of Deeds 105.10
Gerald Nason, Attorney, Bal. 1959, 1960, 1961 870.00
Stanley Merrill, Constable 16.00
Elsie W. Burgess, Discout on Taxes 385.93
L. Everett Outhouse, Auditor 325.00
Marks Printing House, Supplies 117.53
Fisher James Co., Inc., Supplies 4.00
Loring Short & Harmon, Supplies 41.44
Arundel Print Shop, Supplies 24.55
Star Print Shop, Supplies 12.57
Dearborn Book Shop, Supplies 12.00
Hutchins Brothers, Supplies 4.25
Town Officers—Salaries:
Town Clerk, Alice M. Leach $100.00
Selectmen, Assessors, Overseers of Poor:

Richard Talbot 475.00

Clarence Main 200.00

Marshall Soule 200.00

Treasurer, Georgette B. Nelson 300.00
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Tax Collector, Elsie W. Burgess
Health Officer, Annette Record

Town Officers: Expense and Supplies
Alice M. Leach, check list

Alice M. Leach, Postage

Alice M. Leach, Recording Vital Stats.
Alice M. Leach, Caucus

Alice M. Leach, Auto Books

Alice M. Leach, Maine Register
Alice M. Leach, Phone Calls

Elsie W. Burgess, Postage
Elsie W. Burgess, Stamps

Elsie W. Burgess, Lien Expenses
Elsie W. Burgess, Trip to Alfred
Elsie W. Burgess, Phone Calls
Elsie W. Burgess, Trip to Portland

Elsie W. Burgess, Commission on Taxes

Georgette B. Nelson, Supplies
Georgette B. Nelson, Postage

Georgette B. Nelson, Telephone

Total Warrants Drawn

Abatements

Overdraft

550.00
25.00

25.00
31.65
38.00
10.00
15.00

1.35

53.71
49.80

84.00
5.00
1.60
5.00
8.40

34.95
34.00

38.45

1,825.00

156.00

207.51

107.40
$6,390.53
190.85

$6,581.38
$1,039.33
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COLLECTION OF EXCISE TAX

Appropriation
Expended

REPAIRS TO ROADS AND BRIDGES

Balance forward from 1960
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

STATE AID TO CONSTRUCTION

Balance forward from 1960
Appropriation

Available
Expended

TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENT

Balance forward from 1960
Expended

Overdraft
Amount due from State

Balance forward to 1962

REPLANK DURRELL BRIDGE

Balance forward from 1960
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

$974.06
4.000.00

$2,132.00
1.066.00

$36.23
6.479.02

$166.65
68.18

$300.00
$300.00

$4,974.06
3.252.15

$1,721.91

$3,198.00
$3,198.00

$6,442.79
6.469.11

$26.32

$98.47
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CUTTING BUSHES

Balance forward from 1960 $157.79
Expended 296.55
Overdraft
SNOW REMOVAL
Balance forward from 1960 $392.85
Received from State 2,103.72
Apropriation 3.500.00
Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

TAR MOUNTAIN ROAD
Appropriation
Expended
EXTEND AND IMPROVE TARRED SECTION OF
SINNOTT ROAD
Appropriation
Expended
ROAD GRADER MAINTENANCE
Available $1,656.05
Expended 962.95

Balance forward to 1962
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Balance forward from 1960 $102.91
Appropriation 1.750.00
Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

$138.76

$5,996.57
5.303.11

$693.46

$500.00
$500.00

$1,500.00
$ 1.500.00

$693.10

$1.852.91
19.05

$1,833.86
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FIRE PROTECTION
Appropriation
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

ARUNDEL FIRE DEPARTMENT
Balance forward from 1960
Appropriation

Received from utility service

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

CIVIL DEFENSE
Balance forward from 1960
Expended

Overdraft

SUPPORT OF POOR
Balance forward from 1960
Appropriation
Received from State

Refund from City of Portland

Available
Expended

Overdraft

SUPPORT OF SCHOOLS
Balance forward from 1960
Federal Subsidy
Educational Subsidy

$1,000.00
636.76

$95.00
500.00

3.09

$304.78
4,000.00

670.15
97.95

$858.95
2,014.00

24,183.00

$371.23

$598.09
595.00

$3.09

$14.75

$5,072.88
6.957.84

$1,884.96
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Physically Handicapped
Appropriation

Available
Expended
.Balance forward to 1962

REPAIRS TO SCHOOL BUILDINGS

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

HOT LUNCH PROGRAM
Appropriation
Received from School Building Fund
Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

BLISTER RUST CONTROL
Balance forward from 1960
Appropriation
Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1962

DUTCH ELM DISEASE

Appropriation
Received from State of Maine

Available

95.17
26.000.00

$1,199.72
1.008.33

$600.00
177.87

$14.03
300.00

$300.00
74.00

$53,151.12
48.511.08

$4,640.04

$191.39

$777.87
682.23

$95.64

$314.03
300.85

$13.18

$374.00
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Expended
Balance forward to 1962

TEMPORARY LOANS
Ocean National Bank
Paid
ROAD GRADER APPROPRIATION

Appropriation

Paid

COUNTY TAX
Paid

204.8
$169.20

$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$1,248.00
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TOWN CLERK'S REPORT
COLLECTION OF DOG TAXES

For the year 1961, taxes were received for 83 males, 11
females, 26 spayed females and 3 kennel licenses covering 19
dogs. Making a total of 139.

Dog Licenses are due and payable April 1 and available
in March. Notices will not be sent to Dog owners and a con-

stable call will be a charge of two dollars plus the dog tax.
ALICE M. LEACH,

Town Clerk

VITAL STATISTICS
Deaths

1960

December 29—in Arundel, Me., Mary Olive Hooper, age 82.

1961

February 4—in Biddeford, Me., George A. McKenney, age 69
years, 8 months, 8 days.

February 12—in Arundel, Me., Hermengegilde Bouthillette,
age 75 years, 11 months, 12 days.

February 21—in Saco Me., Virginia Layton Andrews, age 53
years, 11 months, 14 days.

April 4—in Biddeford, Me., Grace Ham Smith, age 57 years,
9 months, 23 days.

April 29—in Arundel, Me., Reid C. Walker, age 65 years, 5
months, 3 days.

May 1—in Arundel, Me., Nativa Levesque, age 66 years, 3
months, 3 days.

May 5—in Arundel, Me., Rose A. Garand, age 65 years, 5
months, 3 days.

May 31—in Arundel, Me., Dorothy Mary Mitchell, age 53

years, 2 months, 13 days.
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May 14—in Biddeford, Me., George Spatchlotz, age 59 years,
8 months, 12 days.

June 4—in Arundel, Me., James T. Descoteaux, age 67 years,
1 month, 15 days.

August 28—in Arundel, Me., Ernest B. Walker, age 73 years,
1 month, 29 days.

September 14—in Arundel, Me., Eulalie Benson McKenney,
age 64 years, 8 months, 1 day.

October 28—in Arundel, Me., Mabel T. Mitchell, age 79 years,
10 months, 5 days.

October 25—in Biddeford, Me., Maurice D. Labbe, age 43
years, 3 months, 26 days.

November 4—in Biddeford, Me., James Campbell, age 80
years.

November 5—in Biddeford, Alice A. Ouellette, age 56 years,
7 months, 5 days.

December 19—in Arundel, Me., Lizzie D. Hill, age 93 years,
5 months, 23 days.

Recorded by:

ALICE M. LEACH,

Town Clerk.
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REPORT OF THE
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
To the School Committee

Arundel, Maine

I hereby submit the annual report of the school Department:

REGISTRATION
September, 1961
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6

Number of Pupils 21 24 22 22 23 20

SECONDARY TUITION PUPILS

September, 1961

School Grade 9 10 11

St. Louis High School 0 1

Thornton Academy 1 4

Kennebunk High School 10 6 11

Biddeford High School 7 3

Sanford High School 1 1 0
Totals 19 15 21

TEACHERS

Mrs. Clara E. Stone, Principal — Grade 8

Mrs. Beuda M. Edwards — Grades 6-7

Mrs. Dorothy N. Garrett — Grades 5-6

Mrs. Anna H. Dumas — Grades 4-5

Mrs. Elaine H. Williams — Grades 2-3

Mrs. Charlotte G. Wills — Grades 1-2

7
23

8
20

© = w»n = o

-

Total

175

Total

10
32
15

8]

62
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SCHOOL CALENDAR
1961 - 1962
September 6 — Schools open
October 5 — State Teachers' Convention
October 12 — Columbus Day
November 23 — Thanksgiving Recess

December 15

January 2
February 16

Schools close

Schools open
Schools close

February 26 — Schools open

April 13 — Schools close

April 23 — Schools open

May 7 — York County Teachers' Convention
May 30 — Memorial Day

June 15 — Schools close

GRADUATES
June, 1961
Harold Danis

James Drown
Robert Duncan
Barbara Harris
Richard Inniss
Deborah Kimball
Paul Kimball
Thomas Kimball
Pamela Miller
Priscilla Morin
Martha Norton
Clara Ogden
Richard Oliver
Janice Pelon
Maurice Pruneau
Margaret Rumery

Linda Shorey
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(For Year Ending December 31, 1961)

. Instruction
. Fuel

. Janitor's Service
. Conveyance

. Tuition

. Textbooks

. Supplies
. Public Utility Service

O 0 3 & K B W N~

. Fire Insurance

10. Supervision
11. Repairs
12. Hot Lunch Program

Totals
State Subsidy credited 1961—$24,183.00

Federal Subsidy credited 1961—$1,952.00

Available

$23,242.28
1,373.69

2,470.00
5,740.00
16,092.00
700.00
1,000.00
706.17
389.00
1,202.66
1,084.72
777.87

$54,778.39

Spent

$19,316.00
1,373.69

2,392.93
5,740.00
15,752.12
623.63
625.05
706.17
388.92
1,165.00
1,084.72
682.23

$49,851.46

Balance
$3,926.28

$4,926.93
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At the end of the second year in the new building we find
that continual improvement in instruction has taken place,
aided materially by the better facilities provided. The teachers
have been able to do a better job in the new building. We have
been fortunate in retaining the same teachers for a number of
years, which makes for continuity of instruction. Principal
Clara E. Stone has given the school a strong administration.
She has instituted a testing and record program which will

greatly improve efficiency of the school.

A Hot Lunch Program under the guidance of Mrs. Stone
and Mrs. Jones, has proven to be highly successful, both finan-
cially and in lunch service to the school children. Much credit

is due to the interest of the Mothers' Club in this project.

I call attention to the annual increases in secondary tuition
charges. According to our best information, these rates will
continue to rise each year. Teachers salaries will need to be
improved annually in order to hold and employ good teachers.
School bus service will doubtless involve additional money,
when new contracts are drawn for the next three year period.

I recommend that the school be painted on the outside this

summer, in order to protect the exterior.

Respectfully submitted,
PAUL LARRABEE,

Superintendent.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PUBLIC
HEALTH NURSE
Arundel — 1961

The general purpose of public health nursing is to help people
and the community as a whole to achieve and maintain optimal

health.

On July 1, 1961, the annual contractual arrangement be-
tween the State Division of Public Health Nursing and the
town of Kennebunkport and Arundel was no longer available.
This contract provided that a nurse employed by the State
Division of Public Health Nursing, was assigned full time to
the towns. The towns in turn provided office space, equipment,
and some supplies. The towns were billed for 99% of the nurse's
salary and travel. Under agreement with the town of Kenne-
bunkport, Arundel paid one-third of the cost of this program.

It was necessary to discontinue this service because the 100th
Legislature failed to enact a bill designed to clarify already
existing legislation—legislation that was not clear in its intent.

From July until October 31st, the program in Arundel re-
mained the same. During the last two months, following my
transfer to the office maintained by the State Division of Public
Health Nursing in Kennebunk, and the assignment of new
towns, home visits for health supervision continued, but of ne-
cessity, no regular bedside nursing service was available.

Nine child health conferences were held during 1961 with
a total attendance of 85. Since the conferences were cancelled
due to storms in February and March 1961, and the attend-
ance is low during these months due to difficult traveling, it

was decided not to have any for the winter months in 1962.

Participation at preschool registration, and interviews with
the parents at this time revealed that most of the children en-
tering school had been immunized.

An immunization clinic was held in March with a total

attendance of 36. The following immunizations were given:
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Smallpox Vaccine 20
Polio—first 3
second 2

fourth 15

An adult polio clinic was held in January with a total at-

tendance of 35. At this time the following polio immunizations

were given:
first 7
second 15
third 2
fourth 11

Eye rechecks were done on 25 pupils referred by the teachers
and parents were notified of the findings.
Audiometer tests were done on 41 pupils from the second

grade and teacher referrals.

Arundel should be proud of its school lunch program. This
will not only benefit the children by providing a hot lunch,
but also can be a very valuable tool in teaching good nutrition.
Periodic visits were made to the schools and conferences

held with teachers regarding specific health problems.
I would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone who
has helped make the program a success. I am especially grate-
ful to the selectmen, Health officer, superintendent of schools,
principal, teachers, and members of the Community and Health
Club for their loyal support of the program.
Respectfully submitted,
FLORENCE G. POIRIER, R. N.
Division of Public Health Nursing

ADVICE TO LOCAL HEALTH OFFICERS—
READMISSION TO SCHOOL

One of the most vexing problems encountered by many new
local health officers is the interpretation of the health officer's

role in getting children back to school after illness. The "return
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to school" law, page 108 of Health Laws of the State of Maine,
1957, states:

"The superintending school committee or school directors
shall cause to be referred to a school physician for examination
and diagnosis every child returning to school without a certi-
ficate from the local health officer or family physician after
absence on account of illness or whenever in the judgment of
the teacher the circumstances of the absence were such as to
require such a certificate, and every child in the schools under
its jurisdiction who shows signs of being in ill health or of
suffering from infectious or contagious disease, unless he is at
once excluded by the teacher; except that in case of schools in
remote or isolated situations, the school committee or school
directors may make such other arrangements as may best carry
out the purpose of sections 57 to 64, inclusive."

It is evident that no particular problem exists if there is a
family physician to sign the certificate for return to school; or
if the health officer is himself a physician, able to evaluate the
child's condition; or if the town has a school physician to whom
the school committee, superintendent or teacher can refer the
child who has no certificate. However, in the small towns where
the health officer is a lay person, with the nearest physician
miles away, and where there is no school physician, the health

officer is sometimes put in a difficult position in the matter of

signing certificates.

Many of the children in these towns will not have had a
doctor because they were not sick enough for the parents to
call one, often for a long and expensive trip. Consequently the
health officer is frequently expected to use his judgment about
signing the certificate. Sometimes an uncooperative family
sends the child back anyway, without a certificate.

The local health officer should always remember that the
law places solely on the school committee the responsibility for
seeing that the child returns to school with proper precautions.
The health officer does not have to see that each child has a
certificate, and if he is faced with a problem in the matter he
should take it up with the committee.

If a town has no school physician—even though its situation



Town of Arundel

is not particularly "remote" or "isolated"—it is highly advisable
for the school committee and health officer to work out a gen-

eral policy as to who shall sign "return to school" certificates
and under what circumstances. Establishing such a policy may
need to involve others besides the health officer and the school
authorities. There may be situations in which the municipal
officers should be consulted; the District Health Officer will
be ready to advise, if needed; often the public health nurse
can help.

The chart now appearing on the revised sheet, Important
Facts About Communicable Diseases, will be found useful, since
it indicates the diseases in which a physician should definitely
be consulted before a child is sent back to school, and gives
specific advice about length of exclusion for other diseases.
Important Facts also carries other information which will be
valuable to all those who are concerned with school health.
These sheets may be obtained in any number from the Maine
Department of Health and Welfare, State House, Augusta.

REPORTABLE DISEASES:

Conjunctivitis of New Born, Diarrhea, Epidemic, of New
Born, Food Infections (Salmonellosis), Hepatitis, Infectious,

Rat-bite Fever, Acute Rheumatic Fever.

Reportable to Local Health Officer

Actinomycosis, anthrax, botulism, chickenpox, cholera, Asia-
tic, dengue, diphtheria, Dysentery (a) Amebic, (b) bacillary;
encephalitis, epidemic, food poisoning, german measles, glanders,
hookworm disease, influenza, leprosy, malaria, measles, men-
ingitis (a) meningococcal, (b) tuberculous; mumps, paraty-
phoid fever, plague, pneumonia, poliomyelitis, psittacosis, rabies,
Rocky Mt. spotted fever, scarlet fever, septic sore throat, small-
pox, trachoma, trichinosis, tuberculosis, all forms; tularemia,
typhoid fever, typhus fever, undulant fever, Weil's disease,

whooping cough, yellow fever.
However not being a physician I am not qualified to issue
admission certificates.
ANNETTE RECORD,
Local Health Officer.
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Town of Arundel

REPORT OF TREE WARDEN FOR 1961

Since authorization of Dutch Elm Disease control at the 1961
town meeting, the State Forest Service has agreed on estab-
lishing two control areas in Arundel. #1—along the Arundel
and lower River Roads approximately 1/4 mile on each side
of Goffs Creek; #2—along U. S. 1 at the intersection of Old
Limerick Road, Arundel Market area. In addition two prop-
erty owners in other locations were helped in identifying and
removing diseased trees.

Thirty-four samples from suspected trees were taken, nine-
teen were submitted to the State for analysis and thirteen were
identified as having Dutch Elm Disease. Four of these were
removed and destroyed at the Kennebunkport town dump in
the winter of 1960-61. Nine were removed to the Arundel town
dump in the winter of 1961-62 and must be burned or covered

with dirt before April 15th, 1962.

All costs for removing seven trees were paid by the property
owners. The cost of cutting six "line" trees near the Arundel
Market was shared equally by the owners and the town, while
the State Highway Department handled the entire cost of re-

moval to the town dump.

On trees removed in 1960-61 the owners were reimbursed
40% of the cost by the State. On trees removed in 1961-62
we expect the town and owners will be reimbursed for 30%
of the cost under the latest State Forest program.

The 1962 Dutch Elm Disease control plan recently an-

nounced by the State Forest Service requires sanitation (prun-

ing and clean up) as well as removal of diseased trees. It is

recommended that Arundel continue to co-operate with the

State on the basis of limited control areas supplemented by

any additional locations whose owners will pay control costs.
We have received $74.00 reimbursement money from the

State. Including reimbursements we have expended $204.80.

This leaves a balance of $169.20 to carry over into 1962 but

out of this we must pay for consolidating, burning and covering

the 1961 debris left in the Arundel dump.
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The co-operation of all concerned and especially that of the
State Highway Department, State Forest Service, Arundel Road
Commissioners and Fire Department in helping to get a good

start on Dutch Elm Disease control is much appreciated.
L. K. MARSHALL,

Tree Warden.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE—
Eastern Region

This is a brief report of the work we accomplished on white

pine blister rust control in Arundel in 1961.

Our men examined 3645 acres that had been previously
worked ten years ago. We found and destroyed 642 wild goose-
berry plants one of the hosts of the disease. This is a great
improvement over conditions prevailing ten years back when
we destroyed thousands of the bushes. We try to examine each
pine growing area once in ten years, unless it was a particularly
heavily infected when the interval between inspections is re-
duced to five years. The work this year was paid for by the
Town of Arundel and the State of Maine. Arundel paid $293.35
and the State of Maine paid $230.00.

Arundel does have pine areas scheduled for re-examination
in 1962 that fall in the five year status. I believe that the Forest
Commissioner will write you about these early in 1962.

I appreciate the cooperation that you and the Board gave

us, as well as, the cooperation of the citizens of Arundel.
Very truly yours,

JOSEPH B. PIKE, JR.,

Forester.
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AUDITOR'S REPORT

February 5, 1962

Board of Selectmen
Town of Arundel

Arundel, Maine

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, we have audited the records
of the Town of Arundel, for the municipal year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1961, as required by Chapter 91, Section 142 of the
Revised Statutes of 1954.

The examination was made in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards, and included all procedures which
were considered necessary in the circumstances.

The results of the audit are disclosed in the accompanying
exhibits and schedules and present fairly the financial position of
the Town of Arundel and the results of its operations for the
municipal year ended December 31, 1961.

Respectfully submitted,
L. EVERETT OUTHOUSE

leo/jp
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COMMENTS
Cash

The cash balances, as noted in the balance sheet, were recon-
ciled with the bank statement and a written confirmation of the

balances was made.

Uncollected Taxes

A percentage of the uncollected taxes, as shown on the col-
lector's records at December 31, 1961, and unpaid tax liens, were

verified by written confirmation with the taxpayer.

Special Funds

Cemetery Trust Funds were found to be on deposit in prop-
erly designated accounts and were verified by written confirma-

tion with the several bank depositories.

General

The procedure for keeping the municipal records of the town
officers was examined, and found to be adequate, and in com-
pliance with the General laws of the State of Maine, as approved

by the State Department of Audit.

Scope of Audit

This audit was made as required by the State Department of

Audit, Chapter 405, Section 26, of the General Laws of 1957.

Records were checked to determine the accuracy of recording
cash transactions. The system of internal control was reviewed
as to the handling of cash and other matters of financial con-
cern. External verifications, on a test basis, were utilized to

the correctness of recorded assets and liabilities.

Receipts, vouchers and cancelled checks were examined, for
authenticity, for a selected period. Bond and insurance coverages
were examined. Excise tax collections for a selected period were

verified with copies of the receipts retained by the Tax Collector.
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EXHIBIT "B"

Town of Arundel

BALANCE SHEETS COMPARED

General Fund
Special School Fund

School Bond
Retirement Fund
Uncollected Taxes-
Prior Years
Current Year

Total Uncollected
Less Reserve for Losses

Tax Liens

Less Reserve for Losses

Tax Deeds
Less Reserve for Losses

Tax Acquired Property
Less Reserve for Losses

Town Debt: Bonds and
Notes to be retired
from future Reserve

Total Assets and Town Debt
Trust Funds Invested

Total Assets and Trust
Funds Invested

ASSETS

Dec 31, 1961

$ $6,208.98
0.00

13.10

1,479.39
11.340.16

12,819.55
80.75

51.000.00

73,155.93

713.50

$73,869.43

Dec 31, 1960
$ $10,535.92
79.03
13.10
1,897.22
10.734.17
12,631.39
284.00
......... 12,347.39
910.60
0.00
_________ 910.60
1.57
55.78
_________ 55.79
2,453.5
610.6
_________ 1,842.83
50,000.00
75,784.66
713.50

$76,498.16



Bonds Payable
Notes Payable
Accounts Payable
Deferred Revenues:

Excise Tax Collected
Smith Property Income

Reserves:

School Building Fund
Bond Retirement Fund

Surplus:

Appropriated
Unappropriated

Total Liabilities and Surplus

Trust Funds Principal

Total Liabilities, Surplus and
Trust Funds Principal

Town of Arundel

LIABILITIES
$

1,031.19
11,494.66

$44,000.00
7,000.00
28.30

6,582.76
1,681.83

0.00
1,337.19

12,525.85

73,155.93
713.50

$73,869.43

$ $46,000.00
4,000.00
593.30

5,316.96
1,681.83

177.87
1,175.23

5,879.37
10,960.10

16,839.47

75,784.66
713.50

$76,498.16
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EXHIBIT "C"
Town of Arundel
ANALYSIS OF SURPLUS
Year Ended December 31, 1961

Balance December 31, 1960 $10,960.10
CREDITS
Current Year's Appropriations
Unexpended 1,227.53
$12,187.66
Total
CHARGES

1960 Appropriation Overdrafts charged
to Surplus as authorized at

Annual Town Meeting

Contingent Fund 685.01
Fire Protection 7.99
Total Charges 693.00
Balance December 31, 1961 $11,494.66
SCHEDULE 3
Town of Arundel
DETAIL OF TAX DEEDS
December 31, 1961
Total 1934 1933 1932 1931
Benson, Dixie $59.85 $18.97 $19.51 $21.37 $
Hamilton, Forest 8.95 8.95
Hill, George T. 42.79 13.25 14.47 15.07
Total $111.59 $18.97 $41.71 $35.84  $15.07
SCHEDULE 4

DETAIL OF TAX LIENS

December 31, 1961

Name Amount
Carpenter Dairy Farms 10.20
Carpenter, Roger and Lawrence 30.60

Clark Lumber Co. 20.40
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Deasey, William B.
Innis, Orton and Ruth

Labbe, Gerard D.
Labrador, Mary and Albert
Lamothe, Albert
Laveraire, Paul and Gerald
Lemelin, Laura

Martel, George

Merrill, George H.
O'Boyne, William and Marcia
Spacil, H. Steven

Sprague, Herbert

Wall, Mary A.

Total Tax Liens

Town of Arundel
TAX ACQUIRED PROPERTY

Year Ended December 31, 1961

Name
Bartlett, Dennis and Yvonne

Bean, H. G. and Marie Parsons
Beausoleil, Victor
Butler, Catherine
Camille, Joseph

Chreton, P. E. and Robert
Clough, Harvey

Cofill Lumber Co.
Dorias, Alphonso
Duffield, Joseph

Fogg, J. M., heir

Gerry, Forrest

Gilpatrick, R. S.

Goulet, Oscar

Hill, George T.

Inniss, Orton and Ruth
Kelly, Margaret

3.30
45.90

81.60
43.35
35.70
25.50
71.40
51.00
51.00
76.50
66.30
168.30
114.75

$895.80

SCHEDULE 5

Amount

$16.80
38.70
4.45
39.00
31.10
23.75
35.90
15.20
11.40
106.30
50.80
30.80
6.00
77.50
64.35
138.30
25.00



Annual Report

Labbe, Gerald
Labbe, Maurice

Labonte, Albert

Lairoix, Adolph
LaCourse, Oscar
Lamothe, Albert
Lamothe, Joseph
Laverriere, Gerald Paul
Martel, George

Merrill, George, Jr.

Petit, Nellie

Ricker, Ernest

Roy, L. A.

Seavey, E. P., heirs
Smith, Sarah W.

St. Hilaire, A. J. and A. Y.
Smith, Charles and Dorothy
Strickland, Clarence
Taschereau, Arthur
Taschereau, Raymond
Wakefield, Frank, heirs
Wall, Samuel G. and Mary
Welch, Henry Roger
Whitten, Edwin, heirs
Whitten, Perley E.

Wormwood, Frank

Total Tax Acquired Property

Town of Arundel

STATEMENT OF TOWN DEBT

December 31, 1961

BONDS:

School Building Fund Bonds, dated Sept.
1, 1958, payable $2,000.00 a year through
Sept. 1, 1983 with interest at 4 1/2 %

80.00
37.00

147.90
37.05
62.10
32.20
57.40
25.00

151.00

248.47
36.50

3.55
3.27
18.30

100.00
63.00

172.50
62.30

119.35
44.25

8.40

112.50
15.00

224.20
23.50
31.43

$2,631.52

SCHEDULE 6

Balance

12-31-61

$ 44,000.00
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NOTES:

School Building Fund Notes, dated Dec.
10, 1959, payable $1,000.00 each year
through Dec. 10, 1964 with interest at 5
Serial Road Grader Notes:

Dated March 13, 1961 with interest at

4 due Sept. 1, 1962
Dated March 13, 1961 with interest at

4 due Sept. 1, 1963

Total Town Debt

Town of Arundel
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUNDS
At December 31, 1961

(1) Thompson Cemetery Fund on Deposit in
the York County Savings Bank, Acct. No.
36390, Balance in Fund at December 31,

1961
(Note: Interest not added since March

1959)

(2) Sarah MacGregor Fund on Deposit in
the Kennebunk Savings Bank, Acct. No.
25749, Balance in Fund at December 31,
1961

Total Trust Funds at December 31, 1961

Town of Arundel

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

At December 31, 1961
Overpayment of Taxes Received in 1961

Meyer Saperia, 1960 Commitment
Alphonse Letelliere, 1960 Commitment
Ralph Boston, 1961 Commitment

Total Overpayment of Taxes

3,000.00

2,000.00

2.000.00

$51,000.00

SCHEDULE 7

$213.50

SCHEDULE 8

$25.00
3.00
0.30

$28.30
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Town of Arundel
BOND RETIREMENT FUND

December 31, 1961

Balance in Fund at December 31, 1960
Increase in Fund:
Excise Tax Collected from Jan. 1, 1960 to
Dec. 31, 1960 as per Article 10 at the
Annual Town Meeting March, 1961

Total

Withdrawn from Fund:
Payment of Bond Principal
Payment of Bond Interest
Payment of Note Principal
Payment of Note Interest

Total Withdrawn from Fund
Balance in Fund at December 31, 1961

COMPOSITION OF BALANCE
Amount included in General Fund Cash Balance
Amount on deposit in Biddeford Savings Bank,
Account No. 50731

Total Funds on Deposit

SCHEDULE 9

$1,175.23

5.316.96

$6,492.19
$2,000.00
1,955.00
1,000.00
200.00

5.155.00

$1,337.19

$1,324.09

13.10

$1,337.19
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TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

1961 COMMITMENT

Amount Committed for collection
Supplemental

Amount collected
Supplemental

Abatements

Uncollected

Abatements
Charles Andrews
Phillip Boucher
Carl Drown
John Downing
Adrien L'Heureux
Gerard Plessis
Charles and Dorothy Smith
James Stewart
Clifford Mating
New England Tel. & Tel. Company

1960 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance 1-1-61
Supplemental
Liens

Collected (Overpaid $25.00) +

$53,291.56
51.00

$41,790.90
51.00

160.50
11.340.16

$77.00
16.50

3.00
3.00
5.50
3.00
35.75
3.00
2.75
11.00

$10,734.17
94.50

$1,474.80
8,740.69

$53,342.56

$53,342.56

$160.50

$10,828.67
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Supplemental 3.00 94.50
Abated 6.00
$10.315.99
Uncollected $512.68
Uncollected
Robert and Lillian Blow $5.10
Percy and Mabel Boothby 50.13
Albert Labrador 3.00
Rhoda Norman 311.10
Mearl E. Stone 135.15
Stephen Chapman 3.00
Richard Deasey 5.10
E. Walker 0.10
$512.68
Abatements
Philip Bedard $3.00
P.J. Fecteau
$6.00
1959
COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance 1-1-61 $495.35
Collected $103.00
Abated 9.35
112.35
$383.00
Uncollected
Robert and Lillian Blow $30.00
Randall Leathers 5.00
Rhoda Norman 200.00
Mearl E. Stone 105.00

Carl White 15.00
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Charles Walker
Robert Grondin

Abated
P.J. Fecteau
Albert Labrador
Charles Smith

F. Coleman

1958 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-61
Collected

Abated

Uncollected

Percy and Mabel Boothby
Joseph Bourque

William Chandler

Camille Noel

Mearl E. Stone

Carl White

Oliver Perreault

Perley Gerry
Abated

Leopold Bedard, N. R.
Henry Gagnon, N. R.

Wasyl Hallczuk, N. R.
Donald Madore, N. R.
Carl Drown, N. R.

1957 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-61
Collected

25.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
0.35

$78.20
9.20

3.00
3.00
74.30
9.20
0.50
4.50

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

$124.97
7.95

$208.70

[
N
N

$182.10

$117.72
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Uncollected
Percy and Mabel Boothby

Philip Bedard
Frank C. Gerrish
Mearl E. Stone

1956 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-61
Collected

Uncollected
Maurice D. Labbe

Gamine Noel
Mearl E. Stone

1955 COMMITMENT

Uncollected
Maurice Labbe

Randall Leathers

1954 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-61
Collected

Uncollected
Percy and Mabel Boothby

Mearl E. Stone

1953 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance 1-1-61

Collected

$71.20
15.00
3.00
28.52

$295.96
166.01

$9.30
3.00
117.65

$24.00
4.00

$127.12
49.88

$58.10
19.14

$129.95

$28.00

$77.24

$156.55
$156.55
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1952 COMMITMENT

Uncollected balance 1-1-61 $216.22

Collected $135.66

72.96
208.62
Uncollected, William Mitchell $7.50
1951 Uncollected Lester Perry $8.80
1950 Uncollected Lester Perry 19.00
1949 Uncollected Lester Perry 13.30

Respectfully submitted,
ELSIE W. BURGESS,
Tax Collector.
UNCOLLECTED TAXES

Ackley, George
Andrews, Wendall

Bartlett, M.
Bedard, Augustine
Bedard, Emile
Bedard, Philip
Bedard, Norman

Bennett, Truman

Blow, Robert and Lillian
Boothby, Percy and Mabel

Bourque, Norma T.

Bourque, Aurel

Brulotte, Eleade

Brooks, James and Jacquelin

Chandler, William

Chapman, William, heirs

Chapman, Willis
Clark, Robert

Downing, Samuel 0., heirs

Drew, Donald and Rita

Drown, Francis

Dubois, Fernando

$121.00
3.00

60.50
11.00
27.00
16.00
82.50
143.00
170.50
111.38
181.50
0.00
90.50
154.00
19.00
49.50
3.00
92.13
121.00
69.00
38.75
375.93

*

*



Annual Report

Emerson, Stephen 3.00
Garnett, Walter and Eleanor 137.50
Gingue, Ralph 96.50
Godin, Robert 3.00
Hill, Arthur 71.75
Huff, Donald 3.00
Hayes, Charles 3.00
Hopkins, Frank G. 11.00
Hanscom, E. Vernon and Virginia 55.00
Innis, Orton and Ruth 52.50
Jones, Arthur, Jr. 3.00
Jones, Arthur, Sr. 11.00
Jones, Eben 3.00
Jones, Richard 3.00
Kimball, Byron 50.13
Kimball, Paul R. and Dorothy 31.63
Kimball, Herbert 3.00
Kenney, Mrs. Mary 11.00
Labbe, Wilfred and Lucille 135.00
Labbe, Gerard G. 88.00
Labbe, Maurice D. 245.00
LaCourse, Adrien and Lorraine 124.00
LaFlamme, Ralph and Yvonne 16.50
Lapierre, Gerard 66.00
Labrador, Albert and Mary 49.75
Leathers, Randall 118.50
Lemlin, Laura I. 77.00
Letelliere, Marcel 380.05
Letelliere, Alphonse 3.00
Littlefield, Gordon and Helen 151.25
Martel, George 58.00
Merrill, George A., Jr. 66.25
Merrill, Stanley and Barbara 93.75
Messenger, Harold A. 109.75
Mosher, William, Sr. 3.00
Mosher, William, Jr. 30.50
MacKenzie, Donald and Barbara 69.00
Norman, Rhoda 653.13

Norman, Ralph, Jr. 3.00
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Nutter, Harold 3.00
Nutter, Harold 26.75
Oliver, Paul and Garnette 300.00
Pearson, Robert 25.00
Pruneau, Raymond and Muriel 96.50
Pruneau, Raymond and Muriel 0.03
Rumery, Roger 3.00
Rose, Roland S. 157.00
Ricard, Paul and Alice 44.00
Ricard, Paul and Alice 16.50
Saperia, Myer 1,122.25
Searles, Dennis and Ruth 8.50
Smith, Charles and Dorothy 209.00
Smith, Marguerite 71.50
Sprague, Herbert 154.00
Stone, Mearl E. 391.85
Strickland, Clarence and Margaret 80.00
Strickland, Donald and Mary 63.25
Sullivan, William and Edith 129.50
Stevens, Donald and Christine 38.75
Smith, Frank H. 3.00
Saperia, Eli 3.00
Taschereau, Albert 5.50
Taschereau, Edgar 212.00
Thibodeau, Paul and Mina 129.25
Taschereau, Joseph and Elizabeth 38.50
Walker, E. 100.00
Wildes, Leslie 150.40
Wilson, Guy R., Sr. 12.00
Wall, Mary 123.75
Wilson, Guy, Jr. 16.50
Welch, Henry Roger 36.00

Non-Resident

Arsenault, Edward J. and Pauline 22.00
Bryant, Donald 22.00
Camire, Joseph W. 11.00
Carpenter, Edward and Rona 5.50

Carpenter, Roger and Lawrence 33.00
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Clark Lumber Co.
Carpenter Dairy Farm, Inc.
Dewitt, George
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney
Elwell, F. L. and Alice M.
Eon, Alex, heirs
Grant, Fred
Giraurd, Ray and Laurette
Hopkins, Frank G.
Kelly, Margaret
Kingsbury, Merton R.
LaFlamme, Ralph
Lamothe, Albert C.
Maling, Clifford
Maling, Lauren C.
Merrill, Fred
Merrill, Fred
Mosher, Sarah
Merrill, P.
Glassman, Joel
Osher, Leah
Paquin, Louis
Rochefort, Norman G. and Yvette
Roberge, Joseph J.
Stevens, Joseph T.
Arsenault, Edward and Stephens, Donald
Spacil, H. Stevens
Smith, Andrew J. and Yvonne
Deteso, Salvatore
Stevens, Walter
Tarbox, Mary C.
Taschereau, Philip
Sylvester, Roland
Taylor, Frank
West, George R., III
Viney, Marion G.
Brickates, George C.

22.00
11.00

35.75
68.75
101.75
5.50
38.50
104.50
2.75
5.50
341.00
27.50
22.00
2.75
38.50
33.00
2.75
16.50
22.00
88.00
5.50
82.50
242.00
24.75
126.50
31.25
99.00
275.00
71.50
5.50
82.50
77.00
38.50
27.50
27.50
2.75
27.50
5.50
27.50
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TAX LIST
Resident
Ackley, George $124.00
Amnotte, Yvonne 77.00
Amnotte, Laura 123.75
Andrews, Charles and Emily 137.50
Andrews, Emily M. 2.75
Andrews, Wendall 3.00
Austin, Laurence 3.00
Austin, Irene 134.75
Amnotte, Eugene 3.00
Barlett, Marguerite 60.50
Beauchemin, John 137.75
Bedard, Emile 212.00
Bedard, Philip 69.00
Bedard, Leopold 3.00
Bennett, Truman P. 146.00
Bergeron, Louis 3.00
Bergeron, Madeline A. 176.00
Bishop, George 177.38
Blake, Louise 55.00
Blow, Robert and Lillian 170.50
Boucher, Philip and Leone 170.50
Bouvier, Ruby P. 121.00
Boothby, Percy and Mabel 141.38
Boston, Leslie G. and Dorothy 59.40
Bourque, Norma T. 181.50
Bourque, Aurel 3.00
Breault, Annal 18.25
Brown, Delmar and Josephine 300.00
Byrne, John and Margaret 187.25
Buckland, Harland and Gilda 217.50
Bunnell, Leonard 3.00
Bunnell, Jesse A. 3.00
Burgess, Elsie W. 198.00
Burgess, Arthur 4.13
Burgess, Elsie and Allan 63.50

Bradford, John and Lorinda 124.00
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Bryant, Victor 151.50
Brulotte, Eleadenne 140.50
Brooks, James and Jacqueline 157.00
Bacegalupo, Louis and Rhea 311.00
Breslin, William and Turgeon, David 44.25
Bedard, Norman 82.50
Cain, Reginald 164.43
Call, Faye and Agnes 46.75
Caron, Israel 135.00
Chalmers, Barbara G. 71.50
Chandler, William 190.00
Chapman, William, heirs 49.50
Clark. Bertha 49.50
Clark, Robert 95.13
Cliche, Valeria and Theresa 140.50
Cole, Edith G. 63.25
Contois, Gloria 113.00
Corning, John B. 168.00
Corning, Julia H. 368.50
Corning, Julia H. 11.00
Cowgill, John and Annie 146.00
Cowgill, John P. 3.00
Credit, Raymond and Lionel 159.50
Credit, Lionel 3.00
Crosier, Alethia 118.25
Calder, Kenneth 93.75
Chapman, Willis 3.00
Chapman, lola 90.75
Chapman, Stephen J. 3.00
Danis, Carl G. and Joanne 124.00
Danis, George and Mildred 173.50
Danis, Ralph 135.00
Davis, Ethel B. 170.50
Davis, Rodney A. 20.88
Day, Albert and Barbara 74.50
Day, J. F., heirs 306.63
Day, J. F., heirs 22.00
Descoteaux, James, heirs 82.50

Desrochers, Gerald and Marie 55.00
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Downing, Samuel 0., heirs 121.00
Drew, Donald and Rita 69.00
Drew, Herbert and Lavina 338.50
Drew, Maurice and Pauline 100.63
Drolet, Ernest and Cecile 162.50
Drown, Aldo 218.63
Drown, Elmore and Edna 85.50
Drown, Francis 38.75
Drown, Georgianna 170.50
Drown, Wilfred M. 253.25
Drown, Carl 3.00
Dumas, Anna 99.00
Dubois, Fernando 378.93
Dyer, Constantine and Thelma 132.00
Downing, John 3.00
Emerson, Stephan 3.00
Fearon, John 77.00
Fisher, Reginald 129.50
Fountain, William J. and Elsie 129.50
Forester, Ernest and Theresa 151.50
Garnett, Walter and Eleanor 137.50
Gingue, Ralph J. 96.50
Godin, Cora 121.00
Godin, Robert 3.00
Gerard, Fernand and Davis 80.00
Going, Blanche 176.00
Goodrich, Harvey, heirs 93.50
Gordon, Peter and Barbara 96.50
Gosselin, Joseph 323.93
Grant, Harvey 108.88
Gowen, Ethel and Mildred Day 16.50
Grant, Harvey 55.00
Gregoire, Joseph H. 356.38
Grondin, Conrad A. 176.00
Guilbert, Arthur and Alta 85.50
Gadbois, Albert 278.00
Gregoire, Joseph H. 16.50
Grant, Harvey A. 49.50

Gagnon, A. Lucienne 110.00
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Goulden, Evelyn D. 8.25
Hallczuk, Matronia 185.63
Hallczuk, Stephen and Pauline 107.50
Hallczuk, Wasyl 8.50
Hamilton, Alexander 129.50
Hanson, Harold 124.00
Harris, Lyman 311.00
Hayes, Roland 190.00
Hayes, Roy 124.00
Hill, Howard, heirs 154.00
Hill, Wyman 58.00
Hill, Arthur 71.75
Huff, Charlotte 115.50
Huff, Donald 3.00
Hayes, Charles 3.00
Hopkins, Frank G. 11.00
Harris, Lyman 247.78
Hanson, E. Vernon and Virginia 58.00
Hill, Wyman 5.50
Innis, Orton and Ruth 52.50
Innis, Margaret 44.00
Janson, Armand and Bernadette 96.50
Jennings, Joseph and Nettie 96.50
Johnson, Donald and Constance 137.75
Johnson, Neil 25.00
Johnson, Leslie 69.00
Johnson, Katherine W. 247.50
Johnson, Donald 11.00
Johnson, Ward 3.00
Jones, Arthur, Jr. 3.00
Jones, Arthur 773.55
Jones, Arthur 11.00
Jones, James H. 3.00
Jones, Eben 3.00
Jones, Richard 3.00
Jordan, Frank and Hortense 118.50
Julia, Norman 11.00
Julia, Norman and Frances M. 157.00

Johnson, Neil and Lois M. 5.50
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Johnson, Donald 11.00
Kimball, Byron 150.13
Kimbeall, Frank 577.50
Kimball, Irene 236.50
Kimball, Paul and Dorothy 147.13
Knight, Archie and Marjorie 203.50
Knight, Joseph A. and Beverly 135.00
Knight, Joseph A. R. 110.00
Kroll, Paul and Elizabeth 172.13
Kimball, Herbert 3.00
Knight, Archie B. and Marjorie 2.75
Kenney, Mrs. Mary 11.00
Labbe, Wilfred F. and Lucille 135.00
Labbe, Ernest and Phoebe 146.00
Labbe, Gerard G. 91.00
Labbe, Maurice D. 245.00
Labbe, William 140.50
LaCourse, Adrian and Lorraine 124.00
LaFlamme, Ralph and Yvonne 15.50
Lambert, Arthur and Evelyn 85.50
Lapierre, Gerard 66.00
Laprel, Albert J. and Esther 118.50
Landon, Melvin 3.00
Labrador, Albert and Mary 49.75
Leach, Franklin, Sr. and Alice M. 139.13
Leathers, Randall 118.50
Lefebure, Leonide 124.00
Leavitt, Samuel 3.00
LeBerge, Reginald 3.00
Lemlin, Laura I. 0.00
Leach, Hartley 3.00
Letellier, Roger 3.00
Letellier, Marcel L. 383.05
Leveille, Joseph and Clarina 85.25
L'Hereux, Adrien and Laurette 195.50
Lisica, Boleslow 118.50
Lux, Andrew, Jr. and Joanne 96.50
Ludwig, Robert S. 157.00

Lynn, Alva C. 145.75
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Letellier, Alphonse 3.00
Littlefield, Gordon and Helen 151.25
Leach, Muriel 121.00
Leach, Chester 3.00
Madore, Donat and Andrella 496.63
Main, Clarence and Ruth H. 124.00
Marshall, Lewis and Phobe 459.50
Martel, George 58.00
Meunier, Frank A. and Sophia 90.75
Maurice, Omer and Florence 187.25
McKenney, Eulalie B. 286.00
McNaly, Myron T. and Violet C. 124.00
Merrill, George A., Jr. 66.25
Merrill, Nellie M. and Charles T. 154.00
Merrill, Stanley C. and Barbara 93.75
Merrill, George A., Sr. 184.51
Messenger, Harold A. 159.75
Meunier, Frank and Pauline 426.50
Mitchell, Merton 102.00
Mitchell, William and Hazel B. 93.75
Moreau, Lucette 148.50
Moreau, Ernest 8.50
Mitchell, Ezra 383.63
Morin, Oliver L. and Gertrude 231.25
Morrill, Arthur 118.50
Madore, Bernon 3.00
Moulen, George and Gertrude 102.00
Murgatroyd, Ernest and Irene 360.50
Mosher, William, Sr. 3.00
Mosher, William, Jr. 30.50
Maloy, Clifton L. and Georgianna 159.75
Martin, George 33.00
MacKenzie, Donald and Barbara 69.00
Norman, Rhoda 653.13
Norton, Gladys R. 66.00
Nadeau, Oscar 3.00
Norton, Alien 3.00
Norman, Ralph, Jr. 3.00

Nutter, Harold 3.00
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N. E. E. R. Historical Society, Inc. 145.75
O'Brien, Harold J. and Mary 126.75
Ogden, Arthur 146.00
Oliver, Paul and Garnett 300.00
Oulette, Alice 165.00
Ott, Roy F. and Beatrice 91.00
Pearson, Margaret H. 904.75
Pearson, Robert 25.00
Paquette, Dorothy E. 429.83
Paquette, John 3.00
Pruneau, Raymond and Muriel 96.50
Pillsbury, Leon and Inez 278.00
Pillsbury, Ralph and Marie 243.63
Pilon, Joseph 121.25
Pimpare, Romeo and Antoinette 210.63
Paquette, Dorothy E. 8.25
Plummer, Theodore 47.00
Plissis, Gerard 129.50
Plummer, Theodore 9.75
Rich, Dudley C. and Florence 137.75
Root, Charles B. and Mildred 217.50
Rundlette, Charles E. 201.00
Record, Arthur 3.00
Richards, Louis 3.00
Rumery, Roger 3.00
Randall, Otis J. and Laura 126.75
Rose, Roland S. 157.00
Ricard, Paul and Alice 60.50
Rundlette, Charles E. 11.00
Saperior, Myer 1,122.25
Searles, Dennis and Ruth 190.00
Shorey, Carleton and Ruby 96.50
Shuffleburg, Roland 49.50
Sinnott, Henry 134.75
Smith, Charles and Dorothy 244.75
Smith, William E., heirs 170.50
Smith, Marguerite 71.50
Soule, Marshall and Evelyn 118.50

Snyder, William and Ethel 206.50
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Spatcholtz, Laura 123.75
Sprague, Robert and Mary 129.50
Sprague, Herbert 154.00
Stackpole, William and Ella 96.50
Stone, Mearl E. 391.85
Strickland, Clarence and Margaret 80.00
Strickland, Donald and Mary 66.25
Sullivan, Edith and William 129.50
Stevens, Donald and Christine 38.75
Smith, Frank H. 3.00
Saperia, Eli 3.00
Stewart, James A. 3.00
Smith, Grace L., heirs 176.00
St. Louis, Gerald 3.00
Sanborn, Leonard and Doris M. 66.00
Schieren, Norman and Charlotte 241.43
Talbot, Harold 306.08
Talbot, Richard 327.78
Taschereau, Albert 151.50
Taschereau, Simmone 99.00
Taschereau, Edgar 212.00
Taylor, Kenneth 247.75
Tereszko, Constantine and Mabel 179.00
Turcotte, Roger 3.00
Taschereau, Philip 3.00
Thibodeau, Paul and Mina 132.25
Todd, Colin 151.50
Turgeon, Roland and Elsie 2717.73
Tobie, Wilbur 80.00
Taschereau, Joseph and Elizabeth 38.50
Tibbetts, Edward and Edna 66.25
Taylor, Kenneth 5.50
Vadnais, Gerard and Lillian 234.00
Vallette, Mrs. Thomas 181.50
Walker, Ernest B. 5.50
Walker, Frank E. 570.60
Welch, William and Vonnie 118.50
Welch, Paul F. 121.25

Welch, Paul F. and Katherine 2.75
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Wells, Ralph 0. 198.00
Whelan, Hortense and Ina F. Lumb 176.00
Whicher, Herbert 107.50
Wildes, Leslie 150.40
Wilson, Guy R., Sr 77.00
Wilson, David and Martha 66.25
Williamson, George A. and Grace 71.50
Williamson, Frank and Alice 66.25
Whitten, Hartley 3.00
Wall, Mary A. 123.75
Welch, Maynard C. 8.50
Wilson, Guy, Jr. 15.50
Welch, Henry Roger 36.00
Williams, George H. 129.50
Zilanski, Wild and Noella 99.25
Zeigler, John and Pauline 135.00

Non-Resident

Anderson, Walter 82.50
Arsenault, Edward and Pauline 22.00
Albertson, Catherine M. 55.00
Briggs Oil Co. 14.05
Buzzell, Dorothea T. 68.75
Bartlett, Archie, heirs 44.00
Bassett, Charles C. 49.50
Benson, Philip 22.00
Benson, Ernest, heirs 16.50
B. & M.R.R. 341.00
Booth, Elsie M. 143.00
Breault, Maurice J. and Irene 228.25
Burnham, Jennie, heirs 211.75
Boston, Ralph 16.50
Bryant, Donald 22.00
Brooks, Everett and Elinor 27.50
Bassett, Charles 38.50
Camire, Joseph W. 11.00
Carpenter, Edward and Rona 5.50

Carpenter, Roger and Lawrence 33.00
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Central Maine Power Co. 1,744.44
Chamberlain, Beatrice 5.50
Clark Lumber Co. 22.00
Clisby, Avery and Ruth 55.00
Clough. Palmer 14.85
Coleman, Fred, heirs 19.25
Cooper, George N. 16.50
Covell, Lena 8.25
Castner, James 253.00
Charest, Roland and Phyliss 27.50
Community Oil Co. 28.16
Charles, Leonard 38.50
Cannon, William and Mary 30.25
Carpenter Dairy Farm, Inc. 11.00
Cain, Raymond, Sr. 8.25
Chauvette, Joseph and Anita 110.00
Dion, Alphonse and Bernadette 148.50
Donnelly Advertising Co. 110.00
Dewitt, George 35.75
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney 68.75
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney 101.75
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney 5.50
Deslisle, Oscar 55.00
Day, Charles and Paula 5.50
Elwell, Frederick and Alice 38.50
Elder, N. A. 110.00
Eon, Alexander, heirs 104.50
Flagg, Fred W. 22.00
Fairfield, Philip 34.38
Federal Housing Admn. 132.00
Gagnon, Moses and Alexandrine 121.00
Gagnon, Onisime 88.00
Grant, Fred 2.75
Green, Mrs. Roberta D. 22.00
Guay, Joseph and Eugenie 11.00
Gobiel, E. Girard 13.75
Gornitz, Charles B. 5.50
Goulet, Antonio 11.00

Giraurd, Raymond and Laurette 5.50
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Gregg, James W. and Laura 88.00
Gregoire, Norman and Donald 11.00
Garon, Harry J. 275.00
Hill, Josephine 22.00
Hutchins, Russell P. 264.00
Hood, Florence C. 11.00
Hutchins, Bishop L. 16.50
Hutchins, H. G. Co. 22.00
Hayford, Elizabeth 88.00
Hill, Roland P. 407.00
Hopkins, Frank G. 341.00
Hormidas, Bastarach and Aurore H. 38.50
Irving, Raymond 11.00
Jariz, Albert and Pauline 77.00
Jacobs, Marjorie 5.50
Jones, Frank M. 15.50
Jalbert, Adelard 15.50
Jordan, Rishworth, heirs 13.75
Jacobs, Robert 5.50
Jariz, Albert and Pauline 5.50
Kelly, Margaret 27.50
Fells Hardware Co. 209.00
Kennerson, Stanley and Cordelial 18.25
Kimball, Bradford 5.50
Kingsbury, Merton R. 22.00
LeClair, Alfred J. 88.00
Leader, Nelson and Priscilla 11.00
Leech, Affie M. 33.00
Leech, Arthur, heirs 22.00
Legros, Alphonse and Marie 44.00
Lombard, Arthur 8.25
Leach, Franklin, Jr. and June 8.25
LaFlamme, Philip and Ralph 5.50
Lamothe, Albert C. 38.50
Leach, Eugene, Alice and Jean L. Perry 71.50
Lensky, Max and Wally 27.50
LaRose, Raoul and Bertha 71.50
Loder, Harry and Elmer 71.50

MacDonald, Teophilia and Frances 11.00
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Maling, Clifford 35.75
Maling, Lauren C. 2.75
Martin, John E. 57.75
McDowell, Harold and Ruth 104.50
Merrill, Fred 38.50
Miller, Gervais and Velma 44.00
Moore, Esther Whitman 137.50
Mooers, Laurence and Annie 143.00
Merrill, Preston 19.25
Mosher, Sarah 88.00
Merrill, P. 5.50
Moulton, James F. 132.55
Nadeau, Pierre 5.50
Nadeau, George N. 134.75
Nakasato, Jaco and Doris 27.50
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 44.00
Glassman, Joel 82.50
Osher/Leah 242.00
Paquin, Louis 24.75
Pease, Louise H. 121.00
Prescott, Everett and Leona 22.00
Price, Evelyn G. and Percy 137.50
Proctor, Hiram, heirs 22.00
Perkins, A. W. 66.00
Rochefort, Norman and Yvette 126.50
Pease, Louise H. 16.50
Roberge, Alfred 71.50
Roberge, Conrad and Ellen 11.00
Roberge, Joseph J. 41.25
Roberts, Cora 27.50
Roberts, Fred G. 8.25
Roberts, Edward R. 99.00
Smith, Alice D. 13.75
Smith, Bertelle, heirs 8.25
Smith, Florence 11.00
Spencer, Fred T. 24.75
Stevens, Joseph T. 99.00
Stevens, Donald and Arsenault, Edw. 275.00

Smith, Ruth 16.50
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Spencer, Francis and Pauline 16.50
Spacil, H. Stevens 71.50
Swecker, 0. Palmer and Alma B. 203.50
Silliker, William L. 286.00
Smith, Alice D. 2.75
Spang, Philip 82.50
Spencer, Francis and Pauline M. 99.00
Smith, J. Andrew, Jr. and Yvonne 5.50
Salvatore, Deteso 82.50
Stevens, Walter 77.00
Tarbox, Mary G. 38.50
Trainor, Frances, Jr. 22.00
Taschereau, Philip 27.50
Toggart, Donald and Mary E. 11.00
Tucker, Fred and Caroline 41.25
Steams, Ethelyn 38.50
Sylvester, Roland 27.50
Taylor, Frank 2.75
Veterans Admn. 118.25
Wakefield, Harley and Hannah 5.50
Waterhouse, Homer 22.00
Welch, Arthur B. 33.00
Whippen, John W. 5.50
Woodsome, Clinton G. 11.00
West, George R., 111 27.50
West, William G. 104.50
Wormwood, Joseph and Irene 66.00
Wildes, Earl F. 203.50
Whelan, David and Emily 8.25
Viney, Marion 5.50
Young, Cora M., heirs 129.25
Veterans Admn. 82.50

Brickates, George C. 27.50
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WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
March, 1962

STATE OF MAINE County of York, ss.
To ELSIE W. BURGESS, Constable of the Town of Arundel in

said county:

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required to
notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town of Arundel, quali-
fied by law to vote in town affairs, to assemble at Town Hall,

in said Town on the fifth day of March, 1962 at ten o'clock

in the forenoon to act on the following articles to wit:
Article 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.

Art. 2. To see if the Town will vote to dispense with the

check list at this meeting.

Art. 3. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the en-
suing year.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will vote to carry forward the
balances and transfer the overdrafts to the unappropriated sur-
plus account.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men to credit the Contingent Account with sums of money re-
ceived such as Bank Stock Tax, Dog License Refund, Cost and
Interest on Taxes and Licenses; and to Charge the Contingent

Account with Discounts and Abatement of Taxes.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 6. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for fire protection.

Budget Committee recommends $1,000.00.
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Art. 7. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for support of the Arundel

Fire Department.

Budget Committee recommends $500.00.

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate, by assessment, a sum of money for the service of a nurse.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate, by assessment, $31,911.00 for the support of the public
school to be distributed approximately as follows:

Instruction

Fuel

Janitor's Service

Conveyance

Tuition

Textbooks

Supplies

Public Utilities

Insurance

Supervision

Repairs

Est. State Subsidy 12-62 $24,109.00
Est. Federal Subsidy 1962 1,952.00

Net Total Budget

Budget Committee recommends $28,000.00.

Art. 10. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-
urer to credit the School Bond and Note Retirement Fund with
all the Excise Taxes accrued during the period from January 1,

1961 to December 31, 1961.

Budget Committee recommends this article.

$16,086.00
1,374.00
2,343.00
5,750.00
27,366.00
624.00
626.00
706.00
465.27
1,165.00
1.500.00

$58,005.00

26,061.00
$31,944.00
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Art. 11. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-
urer to pay the annual School Bond and Note and Interest from
the School Bond and Note Retirement Fund and authorize the
selectmen to pay any deficit from the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 12. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends $4,000.00.

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the support of the poor.

Budget Committee recommends $5,000.00.

Art. 14. To see if the Town will vote to elect one road Com-

missioner for the Town, effective following the Town Meeting
of March, 1963.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the repairs of roads and
bridges.

Budget Committee recommends $4,000.00.

Art. 16. To see what sum of money shall be paid to the
Road Commissioners per hour and fixe the price for labor on
highways.

Budget Committee recommends same as State wages.

Art. 17. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment to pay the grader note and

interest.

Budget Committee recommends $2,200.00.

Art. 18. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and

appropriate by assessment for the State Aid Road Construction



Town of Arundel

under the provisions of Section 25 and 29, Chapter 20, R. S. 1944
as amended.

Budget Committee recommends $1,066.00.

Art. 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate by assessment the sum of $500.00 to tar the improved section

of the Mountain Road.
Budget Committee recommends $500.00.
Art. 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate by assessment the sum of $1,000.00 to extend and improve

the tarred section of the Sinnott Road.
Budget Committee recommends $1,000.00.
Art. 21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-

ate by assessment the sum of $500.00 to tar a section of the

Proctor Road.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 22. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the removal of snow.

Budget Committee recommends $3,000.00.

Art. 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate by assessment the sum of $200.00 for Blister Rust Control.

Budget Committee recommends $200.00.

Art. 24. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the control of Dutch

Elm Disease.
Budget Committee recommends $300.00.

Art. 25. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the collection of Excise

Taxes by the Town Clerk.

Budget Committee recommends $300.00.
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Art. 26. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
pay the Town Officers:
$375.00 for the Chairman of the Selectmen
100.00 for the Selectmen and Overseer of the Poor
100.00 for the Assessors
550.00 for the Tax Collector
300.00 for the Treasurer
100.00 for the Town Clerk
Above Salaries to be paid from the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends the above.

Art. 27. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment to establish a sinking fund
for the purpose of buying a school bus.

Budget Committee recommends no appropriation at this

time.

Art. 28. To see if the Town will vote to authorize a 2% dis-
count on all property taxes paid in full within thirty days of
receiving the bill.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 29. To see if the Town will authorize the Collector of
Taxes to charge interest at 6% on all unpaid property after
December 1st.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 30. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropri-
ate by assessment the sum of $600.00 for Civil Defense.

Budget Committee recommends $600.00.

Art. 31. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men to procure a Temporary loan or loans not to exceed in
the aggregate, fifteen thousand dollars within the 1962 taxable
year in anticipation of taxes for the purpose of paying obliga-

tions of the Town; such loan or loans to be paid during said
taxable year.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
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Art. 32. To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer
(with the approval of the Selectmen) to sell and dispose of all
tax titles by the Town and the Town's interest in tax liens
whether completely foreclosed or not, on such terms as the
Selectmen deem advisable and to execute quit-claim deeds for
such property.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 33. To see whether or not the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of $50.00 to be paid to the State of
Maine Publicity Bureau to be expended and used for advertising
the natural resources, advantages and attractions of the State of
Maine in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91, Sec.

108 of the R. S. of 1954.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.

Art. 34. To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions
of the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 90 A, Section 61, and
authorize and direct the Board of Selectmen to appoint mem-
bers of the Planning Board, in turn to join and appoint Rep-
resentatives to a York County Regional Planning Committee in

accordance with Section 64, same statute.

Art. 35. To act on any further business that may be legally

brought before the meeting.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in session
at the Town Hall at nine o'clock in the morning of the day of
said meeting for the purpose of revising and correcting the lists
of voters.

CONRAD A. GRONDIN,

Chairman of the Budget Committee.

LEON W. PILLSBURY,

Clerk of the Budget Committee.



